ORDINANCE NO. 00-380

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AMENDING ARTICLE 34 OF CHAPTER 2 OF TITLE 10 OF THE LOS ALTOS MUNICIPAL CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. FINDINGS. The City Council of the City of Los Altos hereby finds:

- (a) That it is the policy of the State of California, as provided in Section 65860 et. seq. of the California Governments Code, that the zoning ordinance shall be consistent with the City's General Plan;
- (b) That the City Council has heard and considered oral comments and written information submitted at duly noticed public hearings, such comments and information indicating a distinct need for adoption of an ordinance amending the Zoning Ordinance;
- (c) That the City Council finds that the adoption of said amendment to the Zoning Ordinance is in the best public interests.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT OF CODE. Section 10-2.3450 entitled "Zoning Map Amended" is hereby added to Article 34 of Chapter 2 of Title 10 of the Los Altos Municipal Code to read as follows:

"Section 10-2.3450. Zoning map amended.

That portion of the R1-10 (Single-Family, Residential) zoning district, as delineated on Rezoning Map No. 99-Z-2, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby changed to the PCF (Public Community Facilities) zoning district.

The Zoning Map is amended in accordance with provisions of this Section and the district boundaries are so designated."

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective upon the commencement of the 31st day following its adoption.

Ordinance No. 00-380 Page 2

SECTION 4. PUBLICATION: A summary of this ordinance shall be published in the Los Altos Town Crier, as provided for in Government Code Section 36933.

The foregoing ordinance was duly and regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council of the City of Los Altos on January 11, 2000, and was thereafter, at a regular meeting held on January 25, 2000, passed and adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

Mayor Moss, Councilmembers Becker, Casto, LaPoll and Lear

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

John Moss, Mayor

Attest:

Carol Scharz City Clerk